

# Department of Education

DIGOS CITY DIVISION

Office of the Schools Division Superintendent

DIVISION MEMORANDUM

SGOD-2023- 723

To : SGOD Chief School Heads of Identified Schools Identified SSLG and SELG Teacher-Advisers Division Youth Formation Coordinators

Subject : ADDENDUM TO DM SGOD\_2023\_291 RE: 2023 REGIONAL LEARNERS' CONVERGENCE

Date : July 18, 2023

In addendum to DM No. 291 s. 2023, re 2023 Regional Learners' Convergence, this Office informs the field that Compensatory Overtime Credit (CTO) of 1 day shall be granted for the services rendered beyond regular hours and/or those rendered on Saturdays, Sundays, and Holidays, or scheduled days off without the benefit of overtime pay (CSC & DBM Joint Circular No. 2, s. 2004 "Non-Monetary Remuneration for Overtime Services Rendered" and DepEd Order Number 53 series 2003 "Updated guidelines on Grant of Vacation Service Credits to Teachers", attendance/participation in DepEd activities which are short-term duration if such are held during summer vacation or during weekends.

For information and guidance.

For and in the absence of

MELANIE P. ESTACIO, Ph.D., CESO VI Assistant Schools Division Superintendent Officer-In-Charge Schools Division Superintender

JepEd Schools Division of Digos City **RECORDS SECTION** BY:





## Department of Education

**DIGOS CITY DIVISION** 

Office of the Schools Division Superintendent

#### **DIVISION MEMORANDUM**

SGOD-2022- 29

То	SGOD Chief School Heads of Identified Schools Identified SSLG and SELG Teacher-Advisers Division Youth Formation Coordinators			
Subject :	2023 Regional Learners' Convergence			
Date :	July 10, 2023			

In reference to Regional Memorandum ESSD-2023-272, which announces the conduct of **2023 Regional Learners' Convergence** on **July 19-20, 2023** at **Hotel de Crisbelle, Digos City**.

This activity aims to:

- Provide participants across the Region XI public schools with a face-toface avenue to dialogue, share and collaborate ideas, insights, lesson learned and best practices in youth involvement in public and civic affairs;
- Collaborate and build a strong network across different sectors to deliver real, responsive and impactful change;
- Offer meaningful opportunities for the youth to learn about their role in nation building and provide a safe space where they can build a network of like-minded individuals; and
- Conduct the elections of the Regional Federated Officers and Advisers of the Supreme Secondary Learner Government and Supreme Elementary Learner Government.

In this regard, this office shall send the following identified participants in the activity:

NAME	POSITION	OFFICE / SCHOOL Senior High School in Digos City Senior High School in Digos City			
Celeste Legaspi	Learner				
Danniel James Largo	Learner				
Yasser Omar G. Tiburon	Learner	Digos City National High School			





# Department of Education

### DIGOS CITY DIVISION

### Office of the Schools Division Superintendent

Chareelou Remedios Misa	Learner	Digos City National High School		
Micha Calicdan	Learner	Goma National High School		
Reggie Mhel P. Pano	Learner	Balabag National High School		
Joebeth C. Sagario	Learner	Ruparan National High School		
Jeanifer Labaonon	Learner	Dawis National High School		
Maricar E. Bautista	Learner	Senior High School in Digos City		
Prinz Jollean Ivan Calumpong	Learner	Digos City National High School		
Rowella Fernando	Learner	Matti National High School		
Emmanuel D. De Guzman	Learner	DiCNHS - Aplaya Extension		
Life Clear Alviso	Learner	Kapatagan National High School		
Reynerio II Ll. Misa	Learner	Senior High School in Digos City		
Vevien Dawn Mabie	Learner	Goma National High School		
Apple Joy Sarquilla	Learner	Soong National High School		
Lorence Canete	Learner	Dawis National High School		
Carmela Celeste Uy	Learner	Digos City Central Elementary School		
Johnryl B. Garzon	Teacher-Adviser	Kapatagan National High School		
Grace Victoria G. Musong	Teacher-Adviser	Digos City Central Elementary School		
May Rose Navarro	Teacher-Adviser	DiCNHS - Aplaya Extension		
lan Augustos D. Jumalin	Teacher-Adviser	Matti National High School		





## Department of Education

DIGOS CITY DIVISION

Office of the Schools Division Superintendent

Robin Charles Ramos	Teacher-Adviser		Senior High School in Digos City			
Maria Leonora P. Salazar	Youth Coordinator	Formation	Schools City	Division	of	Digos
April Rose A. Alcala	Youth Coordinator	Formation	Schools City	Division	of	Digos

Participants are expected to be at the venue on July 19, 2023 (Wednesday) before 9:00 in the morning and first food serving is morning snacks while the departure shall be on July 20, 2023 (Thursday) at 1:00 in the afternoon with lunch as the last food serving.

Further, participants are requested to wear Coachella Outfit during the Learners' Night with the theme "Maanyag na Paraiso Para sa Maanyag na Kabataanunan" on July 19, 2023. Likewise, there shall be an admission fee of Php. 50.00 per person on the day of the activity.

Travelling and other incidental expenses like the board and lodging before and after the activity of the participants shall be charged against school/local MOOE, PTA funds and other sources subject to the usual accounting and auditing rules and procedures.

Immediate and wide dissemination of this Memorandum is desired.

ADDy Mur MELANIE P. ESTACIO, Ph.D., CESO VI Assistant Schools Division Superintendent Officer-In-Charge Schools Division Superintendent repEd Schools Division of Digos City RECORDS SECTION 2n-lodleli TATE

